In accordance with 7 ’ : Y
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 0 @éih

Insolvency (England &

HeleaRikes 206 Notice of administrator's progress report Companies House
; ‘l |“ ‘“H HII m "“““ “l
[m]
Wy
1]
=
2 *ABKLGI1D*
= BV 18/12/2019 #43
COMPANIES HOUSE —_
u Company details
2 Filling in this form
Company number |07 E\IF I—ZFE ’? ’? Please complete in typescript or in
Company name in full | Dawnus International Limited bold black capials.
Adminijstrator's name
full forename(s) Alistair
Surname Wardell
Administrator’s address
Building name/number‘ 11/13 Penhill Road
Street ‘
Post town rCardiff
County/Region | South Glamorgan
ok [clF 1|1 [9]0[F
Country
u Administrator’'s name ©
Full © Other administrator
ull forename{s) Matthew E Use this section to tell us about
Surname Richards another administratar.
Administrator's address @
buling nameumber| 30 Finsbury Square O QeSS o
Street ‘ another administrator.
Post town ‘ London
County/Region [
Postcode Elcl2[al T1lale
Country 1

04/17 Version 1.0



AM1Q

Notice of administrator's progress report

s

Period of progress report

From date

el BB f2fofile

To date

bl il faloiile

—

7

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
sighature

Signature

e

Signature date

KRS 1 P Y )

Q417 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

mportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you da it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

fontact name David B uckrey

I

All infarmation on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

Lompany 1ame Grant Thornton UK LLP

Addre
* 4 Hardman Square

Post town

|
[ Spinningfields
]
[

Manchester

County/Hegion

= Tuls] lalelo] [

Country

}'Dx
IrTelephane

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

[0 You have attached the required documents,

0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂﬂrther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/icompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for
Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than
2 are already jointly appointed.
Attach this 1o the refevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

X What this form is NOT for

You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,
removal or vacation of office.

2 Filling in this form

please complete in typescript ar in
bold black capitals,

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

l Appointment type

Administrator
Administrative receiver
Receiver

Manager

Nominge

Supervisor

Liquidator

Provisional liquidator

OoDooooQOr

(Tick to show the nature of the appointment:

@ You can use this continuation page

with the following forms:

- VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMSE, VAM7

- CVA1, CVA3, (VA4

- AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AM{5,
AMOB, AMO7, AMOS, AMO9,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25

- RECQY, RECZ, REC3

- LQ2, L1Q3, L1Q05, L1013, LIQ14,

- WUg7, wuis

- COMT, COM2, COM3, COM4

- NDISC

! Insolvency practitioner's name
Full forename(s) Philip

Surname Stephenson

u Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number, 30 Finsbury Square

Street lTondon

Post town llTEC2P 2yu

County/Region

Country

|
Postcade :JF HEENEE

04717 Version 1.0




Confidential

° Grant Thornton

Recavery and Reorganisation

Dawnus International Limited (DIL) o T
and Spinningfields

- . . Manchester
Dawnus Sierra Leone Limited (DSLL) M3 3EB

Both in administration (the Companies)

Joint administrators’ progress report for the
period 21 May 2019 to 20 November 2019

Prepared by: Matthew Richards, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact David Buckley on 0161 953 6800



 Confidential

1 Executive summary

« This progress report for the Companies’ administrations covers the period from 21 May 2019 to
20 November 2019,

« Qur proposals were approved on 25 July 2019 by deemed consent.

« The key work done in the period has been to pursue the book debts of the Companies.

s  The administrations are currently due to end on 20 May 2020. It is anticipated that DIL will take a
further 18 months to be completed, whilst DSLL may be completed within the next 6 months.

+ ltis unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to make distributions to unsecured creditors (other
than potentially by virtue of the prescribed part), and therefore it is intended to exit the
administrations and move to dissolution.

e ’,,,J;L?{: el

Matthew Richards
Joint Administrator

16 December 2019

Please be aware that fraudsters have been known to masquerade as the administrators of a company
that has entered administration, or as the administrators’ staff or agents. Fraudsters may contact
creditors asking for a payment to enable release of money payable to the creditor or other purposes.
The administrators, their staff or agents will never make such a request.




Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

The Companies

Dawnus International Limited and Dawnus Sierra
Leone Limited

DIL

Dawnus International Limited

DSLL

Dawnus Sierra Leone Limited

VAT

Value added tax

Configential



»Confidential

2 Progress to date

2.1 Strategy and progress since our statement of proposals

It was not possible to achieve a rescue of the Companies as a going concern because the Companies
ceased to trade prior to the administrations and there was no funding available. The outcome of the
administrations would be no different had the Companies been wound up so we continue o pursue the
third statutory objective of realising the Companies’ property in order to make a distribution to one or
mare secured or preferential creditors.

Since our previous report, we have continued to pursue the book debts of the Companies.

2.2 Realisation of assets

Trade debtors — DIL and DSLL

The directors’ statement of affairs indicated that there were trade debtors with an estimated realisable
value of £693,475 and £83,747 for DIL and DSLL respectively. To date, £12,578 has been recovered in
DIL and no recoveries have been made to date in DSLL. We have instructed legat advisors, DJM
Limited, to assist with the recoveries of the remaining debts.

WIP and Retentions — DIL

The directors' stalement of affairs indicated that there are WIP and retentions in LIl with dn eslimalted
realisable value of £771,860. We have instructed lagal advisors, DJM Limited, to assist with the
recoveries of the remaining debts. No recoveries have been made 1o date.

Cash at bank - DIL and DSLL

The directors’ statement of affairs indicated that there was cash at bank of £75,424 for DIL and no cash
in DSLL. Our investigations of the bank accounts tocated in Sierra Leone and Liberia showed that the
funds listed in the statement of affairs were not available on the date of the administration of DIL. We
have recovered £507 in DIL andg £65 in DSLL.




3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Confidential

Creditors

Secured creditors

The Welsh Government has a debenture dated 27 March 2018 with fixed and floating charges over both
DIL and DSLL. At the date of the administrations, the balance due secured by the debentures was
£1.58 million.

HSBC Equipment Finance (UK) Limited has a debenture dated 16 March 2018 with fixed and floating
charges over certain assets of both DIL and DSLL. The debt outstanding will depend upon the amount
the assets subject to the debenture were realised for prior to our appointment and we await details from
this creditor.

HSBC Bank Plc has debentures dated 16 August 20118 over DIL and 1 August 2018 over DSLL, both
with fixed and floating charges. At the date of the administrations, the balance due secured by the
debentures was £5.1 million.

The above debts result from funds borrowed by the Companies’ associated companies where the
Companies have granted the creditors cross-guarantees.

There will be a shortfall to the secured creditors.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

There were no employees as at the date of the administrations.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximurm prescribed part of
£600,000.

The statement of affairs details the following:

s nine unsecured creditors of DIL totalling £210,647
s two unsecured creditors of DSLL totalling £5.3 million, of which the largest is an inter-company
creditor, Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited

At this stage, it is not possible to determine whether there will be sufficient assets to enable a
distribution to the prescribed part due to on-going work to realise the assets of the Companies.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

There will not be a dividend payable to this class of creditor except in respect of the Prescribed Part
mentioned above.




4.1

«{Confidantial

Investigations into the
affairs of the Companies

Statutory investigations

We undertook an investigation into the Companies’ affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recaveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the public
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs
involved.

Also, within three months of our appointment as joint administrators, as required by the Companies

Directors Disqualification Act 1986, we reparted to the Secretary of State the required facts about the
Companies’ business and the conduct of its directors (including those acting within the past three

years).
Based on the outcome of our investigations into the affairs of the Companies to date, there are no

matters identified that need to be reported to the creditors. However, we would be pleased to receive
from any creditor any useful information conceming the Companies, their dealing or conduct which may

assist us.




5.1

5.2

Caonfidential

Fees and costs

DIL

The basis of our fees has not yet been fixed and we have not previously taken steps to fix it due to the
limited information available tc us on the onset of the case.

The joint administrators’ statement of proposals dated 5 July 2019 stated that the administrators think
that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of section 176A(2){a) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the "prescribed part” to be carved
out of money which would otherwise be payable to the holder of a floating charge).

A consequence of this statement is that rule 18.18{4) of the Rules provides that the basis of the joint
administrators’ remuneration shall be fixed, if, as in this case, there is no creditors’ committee and no
preferential creditors, by the consent of each of the secured creditors.

DSLL

The basis of our fees has not yet been fixed and we have not taken steps to fix it due to the lack of
assets in this case.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report.




6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

\Confidential

Future strategy

Future conduct of the administrations

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Companies in order to achieve the
purpose of the administrations. This will include but not be limited to:

« continue to pursue the debtors, WIP and retentions;

« payment of administration expenses, including our remuneration;

+ agreeing the claims of the unsecured creditors and payment a dividend, if future realisations make
this feasible;

+ paying any potential distributions to the secured creditors, if future realisations make this feasible;

+ finalisation of the Companies’ tax affairs, including completion of carporation tax and VAT returns
and settlement of any liabilities; and

+« complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

It is estimated that the administration of DIL will take approximately 18 months to be concluded due to
the nature of the assets.

DSLL may be conciuded within the next six months as, based on information obtained to date, there are
less recoverable assets 1o pursue.

Extension of the administration — DIL

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless it is
extended with the permission of the creditors or the Court. The administrations are currently due to end
on 20 May 2020Q.

It has been identified that an extension to the administration of DIL is required to enable us to continue
to realise the assets.

An extension will be sought from the secured creditors. We da not require consent for an extension from
the unsecured creditors because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986, we are of the opinion that DIL has insufficient funds to enable a distribution to the unsecured
creditors, other than by virtue of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 {prescribed part).

Discharge from liability

At the conclusion of the administrations, we require discharge from liability.

As there are insufficient funds to make a distribution to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the
prescribed part, we will seek a resolution from the secured creditars in order to obtain our discharge
from liability.

Exit from administration

At this stage, it is envisaged that the administrations will end by the dissoluticn of the Companies.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administrations of the Companies and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.




Confidential

6.6 Future reporting

The date of our next report to creditors is anticipated to be by 20 June 2020.

If the administrations are concluded before the next reporting date, the next report will be a final report.




A Abstract of the administrators'

receipts and payments

Dawnus International Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
from 21 May 2019 to 20 November 2019

Receipts

WIP/Retentions
Book Debts
Cash at Bank

Payments
Preparation of S. of A.
Legal Fees (1)
Statutory Advertising

Bank Charges
VAT on Purchases

Balance - 20 November 2019

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account

Statement of
Affairs (£)

771,860.00
693,475.00
75,424.00

Total {£)

0.00
12,577.94
507.44

13,085.38

345.00
2,500.00
73.55
0.80
514.71

3,434 .06
9,651.32

9.651.32

9,651.32




A Abstract of the administrators’
receipts and payments

Dawnus Sierra Leone Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 21 May 2019 to 20 November 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

Book Debts 83,747.00 0.00
Cash at Bank 64.59
64.59

Payments
0.00
Balance - 20 November 2019 64.59

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account 64.59

64.59




(s99lwwod 'S99} ‘S1ybu) SICHPRID JOf UsIIBULOT

aInsopsip Buuinbal sdiysuone(s.

s9)e|00sse O] sjuawAed

Y40M 1IN0 paloBJUDI-gNS

sesuadxs pue sjUSWasINgsIp

pouad au} Suunp wea} Jisy} pus siojegsiuiupe Juiol ayy Aq auop Hom
SISEq 89

51500 Juauucdde-aid

S48A00 3 Aiewwins v) {B41S) § 9a108.d
Aouaajosul Jo JusweIS puE {SaINY aul) 910z S9Ny [SejeA pue pueiBul) AousnosuU] au) ‘986, 1oV Kouaajosu) ay) 4o sjuawanbal 3y} yum uogounfuod ul paledaid ussq sey xipuadde siy|

2INSOISIP § S0M0RId ADUBAIOSU] JO JUSWIBIR)S

$9}Bl00SSE J19Y] JO sioledisiuiwpe Julol ay) 0} sasuadxe pue uoljessunwasl ‘sjustifed g

UCHEJISIUILIPY U} — PajiWiIT jeuoieulsiuj snume(



'884N0J SNP Ul 08
0P ||M ING SI0UPSID PEINJSS B} Woly JuawAed sy} jo |eaoidde ¥oas O} }oA aie em O ‘S)S00 888y} JO JusWwAed a|qeus o} Spuny JUSIDIYNSU| SJe SIay} 'Slep 0] "sjuswasingsip Bupnipul #gF'v1.3
8Je Ja)jeul siU) Jo 108ds$al Ul paIInNdU] $3S0D §)| "UoljEluSWINDOp Juswiuiodde-aid auy Jo SuIYEIP SYl UM JSISSE 0} 477 MM UojUIoy | JuBlE) AQ pajanisul sem (Spaysiaad) puelsung spaysiany

Wil 2u3 01 pled aa) Juswiuiodde-aid ou aq [Im 2194) *240J2I3Y) ‘PUB ZG'C SN JSPUN LOEASIUIWPE 3y} Jo Ssusdxa ue se
51800 350U} 40 |eacsdde Buieas aqg jou (|im spA "usnensiuiwpe ojul Auedwod auyy Buioeld oy Joud syse] uielad Bunjepapun Ul §1S02 palinaul wuy syl Juswiuicdde o) dn Buipes) pousd sy} u|

"gleisa ayy woyy pred ag pinays Asy) Jauisym
0] SE SI0)PaID Jo Apog sjeudoldde sy woy palinbal st |eacidde ‘JyBnos sijuswAed pue uocleLSIUILPE SISIUa AuBdWOD sy} UsYM pledun wewas Ay} Juaxa ay} 0] "0s GUIop )L 03 M3IA B L3IM
NG UCHEIISIUIWPE paldjus Auedwod ay alcyaq 'slauociioeld Aousaosul payitenb Jayl0 JO SIOJBASIUILPE AQ paunaul sasuadxas pue pableyo sag) ale 5100 uoiessiuwpe Juswiuiodde-ald

§)S02 Jusijuiodde-ald



‘G861 1oV AUSA|OSU| B3 JO wG/ | uaidas Jspun Hed paquossaid e se Ajenusiod 1oj jdeoxa ‘puaplaip e Aed o) uoiisod e ul aq 0) sjedionue Jou op Spn

SJO}PaID 0} UInjad A9y

"SIONPAID PIINIVS BY) JO YIES O JUSSU0D oY) A 'SI0NPR.D (Blu243)ald Ou PUB SAUWIWIOD

SICHPI0 OU ) 2433 'BSSED SIY) Ul SB ) ‘Paxy 8q ([BYS UON2IaUNWa) SIclesiuipe Juiol ay) Jo siseq ay; 1ey; sepinodd sainy ays 4o (FI8L gL S 1) St JUSWSLENS SIy) Jo souanbasuod
‘(aBueyo Bugeoy e

J0 lapjoy au) 03 sjgeded ag asimiayl0 PINOM oM ASUoW JO IN0 paaled aq o Hed peguosaud, aul) ags) 1Y ADUsAlosU| sl 0 (B)(Z)Y9/ L UONI8S JO anyta A LB JOLIA SIOUPRID pRINJASUN
0} 8peW &g 0] UoINQUISIP B 3|qeua 6} Auadold Juaionsul sey Auedwod auy) Jey) YUIU} SIOEIISIUIWPE ay] 1Bl PIEIS 5102 ANr § pelep siesodoid Jo Juswelels ,Siolelsiuiwpe urol ey

siseq 99 pasododgd

uswiuiodde uo $1assE S|gesI[eal ; AUBdWOS 3Y) INOYE SN 0 J|GEJIBAR UCNBWIOMUI PSULI| 8Y) O} SNp SISBY 88} 8yl XY 0} SASIS USYE] 194 10U SABY SN

siolelisiuiupe ol ayl Jo siseq 894

$]500 Juswiulodde-1sod



B]E1S8 BY) 0] JyBUSq |EIOUBLL JO3NP OU pBY puB sjuawalinbal
Aojnieys ypm Buifdwod jo asodind ay) Joy A910s pala|dulod SEM %0Mm SIL |

Aj9jendoidde yym Jeap sem
¢ 33U3pUOdS$S1I00 PUB SWIBID JONPSI3 ||B 3INSUd 0]

paniaoal sauenb
ay} yim [eap puk 318159 sy} Ul SB[ Jidy)
o 01990531 Ul SIOHP31D PRINIBSUN LM BSIE

paJndasun

aje)sa ay) 0) JBUAQ |RIURUY j034IP OU PRy pue sjuawainbay
Alomess yim BuAidwiod Jo asodind ay) Joj Ajgjos paya|dLuoD Sem NJom Siy|

Aj2jeudoidde yym Jjeap ale sWe AUE 8INSUS 0]

salwayos uoisuad Aue 1o} splodal
« DUE 400 pUB UONEWLOJU 21qnd JO SaYdIESS

suolsuad
w9 seafojdwzg

31e}sa 8] 0] aua(q [E[IUBUY 198.4p OU pey pue sjuawalnbal
Agmess yim BulAidwo? jo asodind ay Jo) Aj210s palaiduloD sem sJom sk

sjosse s Auedwoa ay) Jaao sabieys Buneoy pue
paxy JI2y] 0 3np UONBIISILILPE 8] Ul SJOPJOYSNE}S
« A2y ay) se pajepdn sJo)pasd paindas ayl dasy 0]

. SIOIP2ID PINJSS 31} 0} Buipodal (el

paindag

S10}ipasD

5592010 AQUDAI0SU A} O} SN[BA SPPE 1l SJRISS AU 0} aN|EA [EI2UBLY
PPE Jou pIp 31 YBnoye ‘ Aiessaosu sem 3iom syl AUAA, 19pun paule|dxa
Sy "S9P SIBPI0Y 9910 ay) abieydsip 0] Alessaosu sem 3Iom sIy|

pasiiesl pue panJas
‘payuapl 2Ue sjasse Ausdwon jje ey} 2Nsud o)

. SI0J09P 3U) JO JONPUOD 8y} U0 Jodal o)

SY03Y2 [BLI3I
pue a)sgem a01n1es Buiuoday jonpuo)
$1019811Q 84} UD SWO} JUBAdja) 3)3[duwon
aiemyjos Buyunoooce [eloueBUl pue

$PJ03) pue $300q ay) Bussn Auedwoa sy
& JO SJEYE Ay} O manal AeuiuRad 1onpuos

seoka|dwe J01uas
isdopdllp 103qag

suopehlisaau]

JqejeAR WOIIQ SPUNY JUSIDYNS PINOYS SIONPALS 0 LOINGUISIP
e 10) PUR 3)E}Sa 3Y) 104 SN[EA [RIJUBLY 951238 0] AIBSS333U SEM HIOM SIYy]

SI0)IPS.D 10} SIUIA0IDI SSIWIXEW O

+  9gI1550d JU3UM S1GIP DU} ISR PUR 9IN02S 0

dnotb

3y} jo saakoldws Jawuoy yiw Buisie pue
‘UoiEWLIC)U JuBAS|3) pue Buoddns Bueoso|
{dIm pue saoioaul BulpuBISING ‘SUONULaL
Buipnouly SJ0IQap JO MAIA3L U] Ylm

1SISSE 0} "papwi] Wra ‘siosiape [eba) abebug

10103NP 3Y) JO SIUE]SISSE AU} Uim
. SpJ003; Aurdwion Y} JO MBIASI B JNPUDYD

sa034qaqg

SIONPBID O} 1AUG JRIBUBLILY

Alessa23au sem iom 3yl Aymn

auUCpH YoM

sjessy

HIOMm JO Baly

"MO|3q UONDaS $9suadxa pug SJUBWSSINGSIY, By} Ui papinold Sl SUOp XI0M UM UOIIJBUUQD Ul PaLInaUl Sasuadxa Jo S{ielag 'mo|aq 8|qe) sy} Ul usas 8q UED UDIYm ‘SUop XIom
ay1 Jo uoneue|dxa aAljelEY B apia0.d ) palinbal 0s|e 218 apA UELS 1Y) puE siojeisiuiwpe ol ay) Aq uaaib sw g1 aausIg)a) Ag 10U §1 |BS0A0ID 93) N0 asnedaq SleLsa 393} B papiaosd
JOU SABY SMm '9SED SIU] U "paplaold siewnss 88y AU Jsuiele se ‘1 y)im UoNDsuuod Ul paunoul sasuadxs Aue Buipnjour ‘pouad ayl Ul auop 3Jom [ENJOE JO SIS0D |IBJap O} paumbal ale spA

polad ay) Buunp wea} iI8y) pue siojensiuiwpe julof ayl Aq auop JIOA



2)2159 3y} 0] 1IAUAY |BIJURUY J024IP OU PEY pue sjuawannbal
foneis g Bulfidwod 1o asedind sy Jo) AjR10s pRiajdwioD SEM KIOM SIYy |

uoienba) pue me| Aouaa osul yiwm Aldwod o]

PlBA S1USWMOAd2 Sy} Jey) 3NSUL 0)

waunuodde
JO 300U 3|y pUE ISIUBAPE ‘SJE[MND ‘Biedaid

* uoligjuawsnaop ewjuicdde |ewlo)

« e jo Buny pue Ajpiea “aoudsard ay) a8y

Sall|ewoy
juauuioddy

3JE1SS 3U] 0 JIAUSq [BIAUBLL |9241D OU peyY pue siuawainhal
fownels yiw Bufidwiod jo asodind suj 10§ Aj2j0S Pole|dilnd SEM %I0m Sy

$812i10d ¥SU jeulajul pue
suonenBai Bupspune) AsuowHjue yum Aldwos o]

ST JO PO AJUuBAjOSY|
Ul 99uUspUadapu| UIRlIIBLW PUE 2INSUS O]

Uiim 3
3l jo abpapmouy eleloe) o)

saljed JuswabeueLl ysi: [eulaul SE

l1am se uonesifia; auuo eroueuy ym Aldwoo o)

sanpasosd Buuapune| Asuow-jue ypm
SouR|dWoD UIBIHEL pUE JORUOW 0} 3NUIJu0Y
$YSU

oy} Buissosse pue UOHEINLA JUBYD Buipnjaul
syoayo Buyapune| Asuow-iue JaNpuc)
pasinbay

aq Aew Yaiym spienbajes Buepuiews

pue Guuawsidwi pue jusuwiuiodde
Aouaaposul ay) Bupes Joy Ayanaalqo

pue 23uspuadapu) WJYUOD 0] SHI3YI |BIY)e
pue diysuone|s) Aessedau ay) ajeidwo)
UOEBLUIOMI 3|QE|IBAR

Apnand sago ypm sayiabio) uonewom

. Auedwos AIOinIE]S SS3SSE DU UIBIGD

uo-ayeL

; S1e153 AU} 0} J48Uaq [BISUBUY 1084p Ou pey pue sluawaiinbal
M, Komess ywm Buikidwoo jo asodind ay) 1oj £ja10s paladWIod SEM $10M SIL|

uonesiBay xe} yum Aidwoo o)

SLUJO) AU0INIe)S Jo UoISSIUgNS
Buipniour J4AH Uim aduapuodsalic)

spuryaJ [efua;jod

Aue pue salpjgen xe) s,AUBdwod malAsy

Auedwod ay)
s 10 uosod Xe} SU) UC UOIBWIOIUI 4O UOILEI0D

xe)

a|qe|leAR SW03ag SPUNS JUIIDIPNS PINOYS SI0NPRID 0} UOKNQLISIP
E 10} pue 9]B]S3 23U} J0J SN[BA [BIOUBLI 3SI|E3) 0} AIBSSADIU SEM MIOM SIU|

suoienBau pue me| ASUSATOSUI YIm Aldwiod o

SUNCIEe
YUBQ UcKRASIUILIPE-2Id Ul YSED J3A0D3) O

3U0M2IIOU0I3] YUBG SYEUIPUN

junosse

JUE] §,2]E]SS 2Y] UrelUIBLY pue abeuepy
SHUEQ SED5IBA0

Uim 3auspuodsariod Buipnjaul ‘sjunodoe
+ jueq uauwsuiodde-ald woly spuny Jo Jaysuel t

Buipuny
% Buig ‘Ainseas]

uojjens|utwpy



RIS ay) 0] JBUQ |BIDUBULY JORIP OU pey pue sjuawalnhal
Aoiniess yim BuiAjdwoo jo asodind auy) Joj Aj2|0S PaIAAWIOD SBM HIOM SIYL

suolenBal pue me| Asuanjosul yim Aidwoa o)

SWIBD J0)IPASS JO UONRIIIU0ISY
siolipal

0} Buneinao pue SEHE JO JUILUE]S MIANDY
sI0]02lIp

. 5U) UIoy) SlIBYLE JO JusWale)s jsanbay

sueyy 40 Juswaeg

aielsa ay) 0] JI2URq jRIDUBUI J9alIP OU peY pue siuawsanbal
Asoimiels yim BuiAidwed jo asodmd au) 1oy A9(0s palo|diloD SEM YIOMSIY]

suonenbal pue me| ADUsAOSUl Y AldwioD o]

JUASUOT PaLLIAap JOJUCKH

uoResiuILIpe Jo 3sodind
ayy Buinaiyae 1o} sjesodoud sI0jRNSIULUPE
wiof ay} 8| pue aje|N2D ‘Yeuq

. wawjuiodde Jo sloppalo AIIoN

SUOISI29P F SINOU
sie|nauio ‘spoday

8JEJS8 ay] 0} JiaUaq {BIOUBUY 1931Ip OU pey pue sluswainbal
Aojniels ypum Buikidwos jo asodind au) 10} Aj9[0s pals|dwoa sem oM SIyL  «

suonenbiay pue me| Aauan|osu) Yyim Aidwos o
SME| U0(193104d ejep yim Aidwoo o) pue (Aue

1) SANANISUSS S '3SN Ul BIER BY) PUBISIBPUN O]
pa10910id S1 9lelsa Azusnosu

Y] pue paInsul 2Je saajuicdde ay aInsus o]
sjuawannbal Aiojniels yimw asuendwos

Sley|Iae) pue uofewwlojul Asy asnded o]

alemyos Buissao0id uonzesURI) PUB JIBMYOS

¢ s.auonioead ADUSAIOSUI UIBUIBU 0} SNUKUOYD
UONESUIOU NBSISPIOG

. 3y) Jwigns pue R1dwed 'slemIED
SI913| pIEpPUR)S IO}

¢ sayedwa) sbi1aw ew pue juswnaop dn 195
alemyos Buissanold uoyoesues}

*  puE 2Jemyos ssauonioeid Asuaajosul dn 19g

dn-}os ase



"pAUNDUI USY BARY SJUBWLaSINGSIP Z AloBajes oN “sleudoidde se pappe s 1WA "aliu e dgy 1e pabieys s1 abeajipy

“Ajuo aBes|iw 10] g M s1Y) '1yBnos st sjuswasingsip 7 AoBa1es Jo AI8A0931 18] JUSIXS 3y} O

"uoljelaunwal s apjoy
2040 UE SE JAUUBW alwes ay; ul eacidde alinbal sjuswasingsip z AiobBajes “siseq s|geuoses) pue jadoid e uo Jusujuiodde sy} 0} PSIBIO||E B4 UED JBY} PUB ‘LUK JIAY} 10 JBpjoY 83140
ue Ag paunaul eg Aew Jey} §1509 PaIEa0||e 10 paleys apnisu Aew Ay Aued payy uapuadspul ue o) tuswAed e 10U NG 3189 JUSAJOSUI BY) 0} S|qeIsal AalIp aie Jey} sasuadxs ale 9oy

sjuswasingsip z AMobBajes

v xipuaddy

12 Junoooe WswAed pue sydigoal siojesiulWpe Julol ay) Uo Uses aq uea (Aue JI) Ydiym Jo 8JuB|2q By ‘UeoT uojuloy] Juels e Buisn pied usaq aaey yolym sasuadxa spnjou| os|e Asyl
ayniels Ag palinbal ale ysiym 'ased ay) o) Al eayisads Buneas Buisiuaape pue Buipuog se yons s1S00 alB 85ay) — SjS00 Aojiels e

ases s Buibeuew uy paunoul ale yaiym sabieyo Jaunos Jo abejsod se yons SJS00 e 9Sal} — SJS02 80O

a|dwexa 10) ‘sBullsaw Jo sasiwaid Buipes) Buipuaje w yels AgQ paunaul aie ‘aBes|iw apnpoxa Yalum ‘SIS0 959U} — S2UDISISANS PUE [DARI] e

‘salobayea Bumoljo) sy} 40 1siSU0D pue [eacidde Joud Jnoypim umesp
aq ueo Aoy} |91e)sa JUSADSUI aY) O} 2|geusal Ajjosilp sunupuadxa oyinads st 3ty a1aum ssied pi yljuspusdapus o) sjusiuAed sle pue sasuadxe 19y00d JO JNO, SB UMOUY OS|E 8iB 9S8y

sjuawasingsip | Aobajen

:sauoBaien omy ojul jjey pue Juawiulodde AUSAOSUI UB U UCHISUUOD U 13P|oY 301j0 UB 0} pasinguiial pue Ad 1aw sasuadxs ale sjuswasingsiq

0ze's 0.9 019 SjUsWASINGS|p pue sasuadxa [ejo}
¥l v 2 Buisiueape K1ojne)g
S¥E S¥E SPe SIBYE JO JUSLBIE]S JO uoneledald
0os'T oos'e 005’2 pajwIT Wrq ses) [eba
sasuadxy

- 052 0sL puog siauonRiiaeld AJUaajosu|

gjuswaesungsip | JoBajen

{3) pua pouad 1e se aje1sa ay} Ag pred yaiym Jo (3} pua polavd je se paumaul ARagerung {3) pOLIdG Sy} U1 pA1NdY|

"8A0GR UOI09S BU0P
NJOAA, 3U1 Ul PAPIACId $I Y2IUM JO U0Hd1I0SEP ‘SICIEASIUILLPE JUIC] BYL AQ SUOR }J0M Y] LM UOIDSUIOD Ul PALS 9U) Ul PALN3UI SIUSWASINGSIP PUB $95Uadxa Jo s|iejep sapinaid a|qel sIy )

POLIBd U} Ul PALINOUI SIUSWSSINGSIP pue sesuadxs Jo Juswale)s



‘Jsanhai uo ‘afieyn Jjo aay ‘Jsod Aq uonewlopul siy) Aiddns [ am ‘AjsaleuIs)y

[ELOd/HT 00 GOJLIOUNUEIE MA7 SORY

BlISOBM S,UOILIOY ] IURIS BIA B|gE|leA. SI SaS]ILUWOD
1O SUCIIDUN) PUE SBI0I BY) PUB ‘s88) (SI0jEpINbIL 1O SI0JRJSIUILIPE 95) SJapjoyaaiye BuipieBal pue Aouaajosul ul sjybil 119y} puBISISpUN 0} S18gUWSW pue SI0)PSID diay 0] uoljeuLIoju}
Slaquisll pue sI0]ipaJd 10} UOIEUIOU|

“JoIuoa jeijusiod e 03 asu aAIB Aew yoiym ‘siojensiuiwpe juiol
SE SN 0} S3DIAISS SpIAcId oym 10 'sISeq 99} Siaeilsiuiwpe Juiol ay) Buiacidde 1oy aiqisuodsal sailed Aue yim sdiysuone|a) jeuosiad J0 ssaUIsng AUE JO SIBME JOU SIE M JEU} WIHUOD SAA

2Ins$ojosip buuinbal sdiysuone|ey

(BUCP oM JO DAIJELIEU SAOQE IY) LIYIM PIPN[RUL ST SANBLEU) 9IIADE/HIOM SUOISUIS  »

pasadosd uaaq sey Jey) 39} PaXIy SYI UIMiM PAPNIIUL BIE 8IS0 » {(2U0p HI0M JC SAlJBLIRU SA0GE U} UILJM PIpPN|oul S| SAIJELIEU) SOIADEDHOM XB] o 471 M UouIoY L Jueis)

PaISI|uUa $331AIaG 18pIa0id 33IA13G

A2IAIAS )0 150D

:diysuone @l |euossad 10 SSBUISNG B SBY ‘Wi JNO UIUNIM JENPIAIPUI UE JO ‘Wi Ino (8Bpajmouy iNo Jo 1584 auj 0)) Loym ypm AUed B Wol) 10 wly Ino
UIGHM Woly JyBnos aAey am S9OIAI9S MOjaQ 9SO0SIP am ‘Aouaiedsuel) 1O 1S2I1UI BY) U[ "92IAI8S PUEB B1[BA 1$8¢ U} UlBIGO 0] JYBNOoS AR oM ‘SIS0 JO SO2IAISS U} POISIUD SABY m 3IBUA

$9)e100SSEe 0) sjuawied

‘Wes)} INQ Jo SN AQ N0 PSILIEBD USSY SABY 9SIAUSYI0 PINOD JBL} JI0M AUE INC PSJOBIIIOI~INS 10U SABL 9M 'POLIS 94} Ul ‘1BY) LWLIJUOD 3/A

}I0OM JNO PIJOBIU0I-gNG



{S991IWIWIOT '$98) ‘SIYFis) SIONPIID 10} UCIIBUOM

ainsorsip Buuinbes sdiysuoness

S8}B|o0sse 0] sjuawied .

}OM JNO PAITRAQUOI-GNS  »

$9sUadX2 PUB SJUDWSSINGSIP

pouad ay Bunp Wwea) 119y} pue SIojedsiuipe JUI0l 8U) AQ ucp Hiom e
SISEQ 98] e

$1500 Juswjuiodde-aid  «

(SIOA0D |1 ‘AUBLIUINS U| {5diS) 6 don0eld
ASUBAOSU| JO JuaWdlElS pue (S8INY 84l 9102 saIny (Seea pue puelbul) Aousajosu| a4} ‘gg6] 1oy AouBAjosU| Yy} JO sluawaiinbas syl yum uonouniuod Uy pasedald useq sey xipuadde siy |

2INSO0SIP § 80110BId ASUBA|OSU] JO JUBWI)RIS

SO9}BI00SSE J19y) JO slojelisIuilpe Julof 8y) 0} sesuadxa pue uonelaunulal ‘sjuswied g

UONEJISIUILUPY U] — PSJIWIT SU08T BLBIS SNUME(]



'SI0)|PRJ2 PBINDS Bl WOl Juswhed sy jo jeaosdde JUBNos Jou aABY oM 0S '$1S00 @38Y) JO JuswAed s|qeus 0] Spuny JUSIDIYNSU) 2I8 BI8Y ] 'SJUBLISSINGSIP JO SAISN|IUl /63
Bie 13)jeW SIL JO 199dSa) Ul PALINIUI SIS02 )| "UOREIUSWN0P Juswiwiodde-aid ay) 1O BUIBIP ay] Yim ISISSE 0 417 MM LOIWOoY ] uelsy AQ pejonuisul sem (Spaysiang) puepayIng spaysiond

"Wy 9y 0 pied 89) Juswijuiodde-aid ou 9q [jim 219y} ‘ei0jeuBy] ‘pue ZG'E 8|NY JSpUN UONELS|UIWPE 8y} JO asusdxe ue
SE 51500 958y Jo |eacidde Bupaas 94 jou jim A "uonelsiuWpe o) Auedwod ay) Buoe|d Joj palinbal syse) BueELapUN U $1S00 PRUNoUl Wil ey ‘Juswiuodde o) dn Buipes| pouad ay) u

21159 au] woll pied ag pinoys Aey) Jayiaym
0} se s10}ipais jo Apoq ajendosdde auy wouy pasnbal si eacidde ybnos sijuswied pue uoiensiuiupe siaus Auedwod ay) uaym predun ulewal Asy) Jua)xs ay) 0] "0s Bulop Il 0] MBIA 2 UM
g uolesujwpe paigua Auedwod eyl a1048q ‘siaucijoeid AJuaa(osul paljijenb Jay)o Jo siclensiuwpe Ag palinoul sasuadxa pue pableys saa) aie Sisoo uonaNsIuIwWpe Juauwuodde-aig

51809 Juswjulodde-aid



SHOBLD (B
pue aysqam asinag Bunoday jonpuon
S10}0a1] AU} UO SULO) JUBAS[Rl 8)aidWio])  »

$58203d ASUBAOSUL Y] O} 8NjeA SPPE || 8))SE al) 0} 8NjEA |e1oUeUl pasijeal pue painjas asemyos Buunooor [eURLY pue
ppe 10U PP ) YBnoy) e * AIeSSasau Sem sHom au) AUAA, 13pUN pauleidxa 'PayYnUSP! BIe §198SE AUBWICY B JBUYLBINSUS 0L & gpuona) pue 9400 ayy Buisn AuRdWLOS Bu seokoldws Jo1ues
sy "Sa|Np sIap|oy 220 ay) abueyosip 0} AJESSSI9U SEM UOMSIL  * SI0J2R)IP 84} JO INPLOZ BYp UO HOdS) ©) o JO SlIBle aU) ojul matass Aeuiunaid 1onpuoy) e [5401941P | ._S.nmn_
suoyeBysany|

dnoif

ayy Jo sesio|dusm Jawioy yim Bursiey pue
‘uoreWLo U] Jueaaisl pue Buipoddns Bunedso
‘{diM PUE s3210AU) BUIPUEISING ‘SUOKURI
Buipn|aul) si0qap 19B4U0D JO MBIADY

B} WM 1SISSE O} ‘WrQ ‘siosiape [ebay sbebug

3|gejleAR SW003q SPUNy JUIIDNS PINOLS SIOJPAID O} LOINGUISID SIOJP80 0} SBLIAGOS) SSIWIXEW O] » JOI531IP 8Y) SO SOUE)SISSE L) Ylim
E J0} PUE 8)E)58 81} J0J SN|eA |BIJULUY 85)|Eas 0] AiBSSI00U SEM HIOM SIY] = a1qIssod 1aym SIGOD Y| OHEal pue 2INJIS 0| » $[4023) Auedwod ay} JO MIIASI B JONPUC)  « $10}g2Q

sjassy

SI0UPaJD 0] J2USY |EIdUEUl 4 f1essassu sem 1om ays Aum auop NIOM HIoMm jo ealy

'MO[9Q UOYDaS SesUadxs pUB SIUSWSSINGSIC, 8Y) Lt Papiacid S48 BUOP YI0M YNIM LCHIBUUOD Ul PALINSUE Sasuadxe Jo s|lele(]
"MOI2q 9|qe] SY) Ul USIS S URD YDIYM "SUOPH ROM Bi) JO uoeuedxs aajeueu spiaosd 0} paanbal 0sje aue apA "$99) N0 Jo siseq o) x1j o) Buisodoud jou ale am SE ajeWISS $39) @ papiaoid
10U BARY M ‘858D 81U} Ul “popiaocd slewise sa9) Aue jsulebe se ‘) yim uonosuuoo Ul paunoul sasuadxa Aue Buipnjoul ‘pouad ayl ul aUCP %iom [ENJO. JO 180D (IBjep O) paunbal a1e apn

polad ay) Hulinp weay Jisy) pue sioiensiuiwpe juiol ayy Ag auop YIop
-obe)s siul i ased siy) o} siseq a9 e x| 0) Bupdwalie 1ou ale siclensiuwpe Julo] ay) ‘3198Se JO ¥I.| AU} JO MAIA Uj )9S useq Jou Sey SIseq as) ayj ‘Wodal SIu} JO 9)ep sy} Je sy
si0jeqsiulwpe Juiof 8y} Jo siseq 994

$]S02 Jusuwjuicdde-}sod



8]E|s8 8l] O] Jysusq |BIZUEBUI JO34P U PRY pue Sjuswannba)
faoiniels yym BuiAdwon jo asodund ay) 40y A|910s peia|dwoD SEM HO0M SIY |

$a(2110d }SK JewsjUl pue

suanenbas Buuapune| Asuow-nue ypm Adwod o]
SIIT JO opoD AdusAOSU|

Yim Ay Ul 3ouspusdapuUl LIBJUIBW PUB 3INSUS O]
Ju9y2 Jo afipaimouy ajepioe) o)

so|anod JuswsbBeuew 3sy [BuIslU| SB

+  ||om se uone|siba) awyd (erueul yWim Aldweod of

sa.npasosd Suyapune| Asuaw-que Lim
9oUeKdIOD UIBJUIBLL DUE JOHUOW O} SNURUCT
SY5U

ay) Bujssesse pue uoygesyusa jualld Buipnipoul
$y29y2 Buuapune| ABUcLU-JUE 1aNPUCD
painbal

aq Aew ydiym spienbajes Buluejuiew

pue Bunuawsjdu pue Juswjuiodde
Asuaniosu) sy Bunje) 10) Allaasigo

pue BoLBPUBdapUL LLIYUOD O) SHIZYD (B}
pue dwsuone|sl Alessadsu ay ajeidwio)
UCHIEULIOJUL S|qB|IBAR

Aygnd Jayio yiw sayiebo) uoyeuuou
Auedwos Aojnjers $Sosse pue uielgo

uo-aye |
swuo} AJOJNje)s Jo uoIssIugns
Buipnioul DHWH Yim souapuodsala)
spunjsi [eiusjod
Aue pue saiqe)| xe} sAUBCWIOD MIIASY
3je1so Oy} 0} JeUB] [RIDUBUY JI3.Ip OU peY puUe SIuawWalnbas Auedwoo ayy
Aoymes yim Buldjdwos jo asodind ay) 10} Ai9|0s pPaJaIdWIOD Sem oM S| ¢ uone|siba| xg) yum Aidwoo o] e Jo uomsod XE) SYJ UO UOIIEWLIOJUI JO UOIE(I0) xe]
. S o ) o ...mmm_«m._.r_ocoowh HUBG HEUSPU(Y S
wnoaoe
yueq s,2)E1sa8 ay] ulRjulew pue abeuepy
suonenBal pue me| AoUsAIOSUI YIm Aldwoz 0] . SyueY 52851940 BUISELD
S|Qe(IBAR StU005q SPUN} JUBISIYNS BINOYS SI0JIPAID O} UONGLISID $JUNOS0R 10 Junowe jueayuBIs papnoul Yoiym sjunoase Bulpury
B 10} PUE 2]81S3 84} JO} SN|eA [BISUBLY aSI[Ea] O] AIRSS30aL SBM MOMS|Y| » Nueq uonessipe-aid Ul YSED JBA0IS) 01 « Yueq Juauwjuiodde-aid wod) SpUny Jo Jajsuel | ® Buj|iq ‘Asnseas]
uopensiujwpy
pPoaAlaoal saeNb
818158 9y} 0} JyAUIQ [EI2UBY J92IP OU PEY pUE Sjuaaunbal Alreudoidde 3U) YiMm |BIP PUE S)BISE BY) Ul SWIBD JI3Y)
Aoymes yim BuiAldwoo jo ascdind ayy 1o Aj9|0s po1o|dWOD SEMUOM SIy] UM J[ESP DIE SWIBID JOPPSID JIE 2UNSUD 0]« JO 125d$S1 Ul SIO)PAID PaINasUN yim asie painoasun
8]e158 2y} 0 JIjauaq [edueBUY J2A1Ip OU PEY pue sjuawainbal SAWHYIS uoisuad AUg 10} SPI0ABI suoisuad
Aioimiers ylim Burdidwon Jo asodind auy Joy Ajsjos patejdwioo sempomsiyy  «  Ajeudoidde yum jjesp ele SWIB AUB BINSUS 0] » PUE SX00Q PUE WBLLOHI 2gNd JO $aY2Iess B mou>o._nEm_
s)asse s Auedwoo sy} Jeao sabieyo Sugeo)) pue
ajejse 8y 0] euaq |BIOUBUY 181Ip OU pey pue sjudwalnbal paxy J|9y) O} 8np UONESIUILUPE 8y} Ul SIS8pjoyayEe)}s
Aoies yum BuiAidwon jo asodind ay) 1o) A19j0s palojdwiod SBM oM SIYL  *  A3) 9U) B Polepdn S.0PaI0 paInoes sy1daay oL e S40)paLo palndas ay o] Buipoday w04 painoag

SIO}paID



S1EJS® 8y} 0] Jyauaq |BIauLUY J93NP OU pRY pue sjuswalnbal
Aoymess yim BuiAiduwion jo asodind au) o) Aj9|0S paja|dwicd sem }Iom SIY |

suonenbal pue me| Adusajosul yim Aidwos o}

SWIBYD JORPAIZ JO Uolelioucaay
SI0JIpRID

0} Bunenons pue siieyy Jo JUBLIBIRIS MaIAaY
SI0J0ANP

. aY) WOy SIeYY JO JUIWAIES Jsenbay

SIEYY JO WRWBNE}S

2je]53a ayj 0] JJ8Uaq [erdUBU)Y J23.)p OU pey pue sjudlualinbal
Aoymes yum Buik|dwios jo asodind auy Joy Ajos pajeidwod Sem Som siy |

suoenBas pue me| Aausaesul Uim Aidwos o]

Juasuod pallasp 10JUoKW

uofensiuiwpe jo asodind

au) Bujaaiyoe 10} sjgsodaid siojelsiuiulpe
jwiof auy ajl) pue ayeinad ‘eig

. wawmodde Jo S10JIpaid AION

suo|s|dap § saopou
sienasd ‘spoday

alB)Sa 2y} O} Jyauaq {BISUBLl J98J(P OU PEY pUB Sjuswaanbal
Aoymigls yum Buididwioo jo asodind ayy 1oy Aj9j0s paljejdwiod sem }om shy)

suoie(nbas pue me| Asuaajesul yim fjdwos o)
sme| uoljaajord ejep ypm Adwoo o) pue {(Aue

J1} SSIPANISUSS S 'BSN Ul EJEp By} pUEJSIBPUN O
pajpajoud si ajejsa Aouanjosul

ay] pue paunsut ale sasjuddde ay) sunsus o
sjuawalnbss Aojniels yum aoue)dwod
aje|Ive) pue woleuL Ay unjded o

alemyos Buissasold uoioESUBL} PUB S4BMYOS

« sJauooeld AJUSA|OSUIl UIBJUIELY O} SNUUO)
UGHEJI}OU NEXDPIOY

. 8y} pugns pue s39das ‘ale|noe)
slaya| pJepuels Jo)

»  sajeduwis) absw jjew pue Juswnsep dn jag
asemyos Buissazoid uogoesuel)

*  pue a1emyos sauongoeld Asuaajosul dn g

* dn-jas asey
wauuodde
J0 BIGOU B pUe SIHOAPE ‘9jeNdD ‘aledald .
8)2]S8 8y} 0} Jyauaq |2(oUBu) J9a.p OU pey pue sjualwalinbay uopejnBal pue me) Aousajosul yym Ajdiwoa o e UoNENaWND0P JusURUIodde |euLo) sopewso;

Aoinjers yim Buifidwod jo asodind sy Joj Aj9jos pajajdiiog Sem NIom SIL L

plea s juswiuodde sy) Jey) ansua o)

1 jo Buiy pue Apea ‘aauasaid ay) yaayd

juauwuioddy



"DALNIY USD] BARY SlusWasINGSIp 7 AoBajen oN ejendoidde se pappe s1 | YA 8|l e dgp je pabileyo s) abee)y
Ao aBeapw o) aq M Syl yBnos si spuslussIngsip g A1oBajed Jo Aisncoal Jey) Juelxa 8y} o]

"UQJBIBUNIUSI S Jap|oy
S21140 ue se JsuuBwW swes s Ul [eacidde aunbai sjuswasingsip z Aofise) ‘siseq s|qeucseal pue Jadoid e uo Juswiuadde sy o psleso|je aq ued Jey) pue 'y Jisy; 1o Jspjoy 2010
UE AQ palinoul 8q AeW JBY} S)S02 PB)jEJO||E 10 paleys apnjout Aew Aay ] Aued pay) juspusdepur ue o} juswAed e Jou JNg 3)e)sa JUBAJOSU| BY) O] S|GeIaal AfjdalIp SJe jey) sasuadxe ale asay |

sjuauasingsip z lobaje)

¥ XIpuaddy

je junoooe ewded pue s)digdal SIOIRASIUILPE JUIC] SY) UO USAS 9q UeD (AUB 1) YIIYM JO SJUBleq Y] ‘U0 UOJLIOY | el & Buisn pled uaaq aaey Yolym sasuadxa apn(su) os|e A3y |
ainjels Aq paanbas a1e ysiym ‘ases ay) 0} Ajjlesyaads Bujeias Buisiyaape pue Buipuoq se yons )0 aie asay) — 5)S00 AIonjels .

ases sy Buibeuew Ui paunou) aie yoiym sableys 1ounod 10 abejsod se yans SIS0 ale 9say] — SjS00 QYO

aidwexs Jo} ‘sBuliesw Jo seswuasd Buipesy Buipuane Ul yeys Aq palinaul ale ‘obeajiw spnaxe YoM '$)SO0 9SaL) — S0U)SISANS puUe [9AB1), e

:sauobales Buimo|jo) a4 Jo 1sisuod pue |eacsdde Joud Jnoypm umelp
8Q ued Asy) '9)eIS9 JUSA|OSUl SY) 0 a|gelael Ajasllp asnlpuadxa oypads si a1ey) assym saiped piy) Juapuadapu) 0] sjuswAed ase pue $asuadx9 19)90d JO 1IN0, SB UMOU) 0S| ale asay]

sjuawasingsip | Aiobaje)

:59u0B3129 oM Ol ||} pUB JUsWUIodde ADUSAIDSUI UB YlIM UOIIISUUOD Ul 19ROy 92140 UB 0} PasINquiidl pue AqQ JaW Sasuadxs aie Sjuswasingsiq

SJUAWASINGSIP pue sasuadxa |ejo]

- Qs 051 puog Slauopfield Aouaajosu]

sjuawasingsip | AioBajen

{3) pua pouiad ie se 212159 ay) Ag ped yoiym 30 {(3) pud polIad 1e Se Paundul AI9AREINWNY (3) pouad a3yl ul paNIu|

"aAOYE UOIDIS BUOP
HIOM, 3Uk Ul papinoid s1 Uoiym Jo uonduosap ‘sIojesiuWpE Julo] a4} AQ SUOP YOM B} LM UO(IO8UU0D Ul pOLa4 8y} Ul PaLINoU| SJUSWASINGSIP pue sasuadxs Jo siiejap sapiaoid age) siyl

poLa4 8Y) Ul paiInaul SjusWasingsip pue sesuadxs JO JUsWele]S



‘1sanbays uo ‘abieys Jo aay 1sod Aq uonewuou: siy) Alddns jim am ‘AlRANBUISY Y

JEHOO T 02 UOJUIOUFIURIE MWW/ TSTIY

19)ISgam S,UOJUIOY | JUBID) BIA 3|gE|IRAE S| STRNRIWIOD

JO suoRauny pue S3J0I1 ay) pue ‘sagy (siopepmby Jo sicleNSIUIWPE 31) Siapjoyaoiyo BuipleBss pue Aduaajosui ul S)yBu JIBYl puBISISpUN O} SJ9QWALW puR SI0)IPaID diay 0} uoleuLoju|
sloquistl pue siolipald Jo} uoneuwloju|

‘Jo1U00 [eyuaiod B 0] asy aAlb ABw Yaiym ‘siojed)siuipe ik

SE SN 0] 532185 SpIA0Id OUM JO 'SISBQ 98} SI01zASIULWPE W10l ay) Buinoidde 1o} aqisucdsal saued Aue ypm sdiysuoijejal [euosiad JO SSaUISNG AUE JO SJBME JOU 8J am Jey) ULYLOT Spp

aInso|asip buinbal sdiysuoieoy

{SUOP YoM JO SAIIBLIEU GAOGE B UIYIM PAPNIIUL S| SAIIELIBU) SJIAPEHIOM SUOISUR]

pasadoid usaq sey Jey) 89) PaXy Y} VKM PIPNIOUI BIE SJS0D {BUOP HIOM JO SAELIBU AOQR 3Y) UIYIIM PSPNJOUI St BANELBU) 2JIADE/IOM XB| d11 YN UGuIeY) eI

pajsijua s20|AI9S Jepinoid 301098

9MAI3S JO J50D

:diysuone|as jeuosiad Jo SSBUISNG B SY ‘Wl N0 UILIM [enpIAIPUI UB 10 ‘Wi Ino (aBpamouy INe Jo 1S8q au) o)) Woum Uim AUed e Wol 10 Wiy no
UIYIIM Woy JYBNOS 9ABY BM SBIIAIOS MOIS] SSO[0SIP SM ‘AoUaledsued; 10 1S8J8JUI 8y} U] "331/U8S PUR anjea 1584 aU) Ulejqo 01 JUBNos aaey am 'S19410 JO S3DIAI3%S BU) DAISI|UD SARY SM BISUAM

$8]eI100SSE 0] Sjuswied

"WES) N0 1O $N AQ INO PBLIED USSQ SARY BSIMISYIO PINCI JBY] Y40M AUE INO POJIEIJUOD-GNS 10U SABY aM 'POLISd Y) Ul 1By} LWIU0D apn

¥JOM 1N0 pajoeljuol-qng



Confidential

C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name and number

Dawnus International Limited (04645692)

Date of incorporation

23 January 2003

Company name and number

Dawnus Sierra Lecne Limited {04636673)

Date of incorporation

23 January 2003

Former trading address

Unit 7 Dyffryn Court,Riverside Business Park
Swansea Vale, Swansea, SA7 0AP

Present registered office

4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester
M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Court, 3336 and 3334 of 2019

Appointor a qualifying floating charge hoider
Date of appoinirment 21 May 2019
Joint Administrators’ names Alistair Wardell

Matthew E Richards
Philip Stephenson

Joint Administrators' addresses

11/13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, South Glamorgan,
CF11 9UP

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1AG

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Purpcse of the administration

Realising property in order to make a distribution
to onhe or more secured or preferential creditors

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

The company’s Net Property is unknown at this
stage. The Prescribed Part is capped at the
statutory maximurn of £600,000

Prescribed Part distribution

The joint administrators do not intend to apply to
Court to obtain an order that the Prescribed Part
shall not apply

Therefore, the joint administrators intend to make
a distribution to the unsecured creditors should
funds become available

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any cr
all of them.

Current administration expiry date

20 May 2020




Confidential

D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Alistair Wardell, the joint administrator of Dawnus Internationat
Limited and Dawnus Sierra Leone Limited — both in administration, solely to comply with the joint
administrators' statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insclvency (England and Waies) Rules
2016 on the progress of the administrations, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon
by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Companies.

Any estimated outcomes for ereditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wates) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Please note that we are alt authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents for the Companies and contract without parsonal liability. The
appointment of the joint administrators are personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thomton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administrations.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposais issued to the Companies’ creditors, which ¢can be found on the Grant
Thommton portal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the 'Definitions’ table at the start of this
progress report.

v



) ' Confidential

€ 3

AN G O e Y

T UK LL

Grant Thornton

s ancler s ants or

grantthorntan.co.uk



